## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## STATE OF MAINE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 107th LEGISLATURE

HOUSE AMENDMENT"A" to H.P. 1342, L.D. 1770, Bill, "AN ACT Relating to State, County and Municipal Procurement of Engineering, Architectural and Construction Consultant Services."

Amend said Bill by striking out in the 3rd line (same in LD) of that part designated "§1761." the figure "3" and inserting in place thereof the following: '4'

Further amend said Bill by striking out all of the 2nd sentence of that part designated "§1761." and inserting in place thereof the following: 'The appointed members shall be composed of one person and no more, who is an architect, engineer or construction consultant, one person who is a town manager and who is recommended by the Maine Municipal Association, one person recommended by the Associated General Contractors of Maine and one member recommended by the Maine Building Trades Council.'

Further amend said Bill by striking out in the first sentence of subsection 2 of that part designated "§1762." the underlined words "or local"

Further amend said Bill in subsection 2 of that part designated "\$1762." by striking out all of the last sentence of the first paragraph and inserting in place thereof the following: 'This subsection shall not apply to the Department of Transportation.'

Further amend said Bill in subsection 2, paragraph A, of that part designated "§1762." by striking out the underlined figure "\$5,000" and inserting in place thereof the following: '\$500'

Further amend said Bill by striking out in the 2nd sentence of subsection 5 of that part designated "<u>\$1762.</u>" the word "<u>responsible</u>" and inserting in place thereof the following: 'qualified'

Further amend said bill by striking out in the first sentence of subsection 6 of that part designated "§1762." the underlined word "may" and inserting in place thereof the following: 'shall'

Further amend said Bill by inserting in the first sentence of subsection 7 of that part designated "§1762." after the underlined word "contract" the following: 'for architectural, engineering or construction consultant services'

Further amend said Bill by inserting in the 2nd sentence of subsection 7 of that part designated "§1762." after the underlined words "the original contract price" the following:

'for architectural, engineering or construction consultant services'

## Statement of Fact

This amendment changes the membership requirements for the Professional Services Evaluation Board, provides that board approval is not required for contracts of the Department of Transportation,

lowers the dollar limitation for approval of contracts for preliminary study, plans and estimates from \$5,000 to \$500, changes "responsible" to "qualified" in subsection 7 of section 1762, requires errors and omissions insurance to be carried, and clarifies the language of the bill.

Filed by Mr. Carter of Winslow.
Reproduced & distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House (5/13/75 (Filing No. H-335)